
Ontario University Graduate Survey - 1998 Graduates 
(Detailed Results for Carleton University) 

Approximate Error Rate on Questionnaire Responses by Sub-Group 

 Population Size Response Sample Error Rate (+- %)

B.Arts Pass
B.Arts Honours
B.Internat.Business
B.Commerce
B.Public Admin.
B.Social Work
B.Journalism
B.Music
B.Science Pass
B.Science Honours
B.Computer Science
B.Architecture
B.Engineering
B.Industrial Design

1330
577
11

124
10
56
95
5

90
107
51
67

256
24

280
155

*
40
3

19
31
*

18
41
13
9

65
8

5.21%
6.75%

*
12.92%
57.98%
18.78%
14.69%

*
21.26%
12.17%
24.42%
32.24%
10.58%
30.24%

Overall 2803 684 3.26%

Source: Survey results as supplied by OUAC 
Notes: 1. Error on a Yes/No response is plus or minus indicated percent 19 times out of 20. 

OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001 

Employment Rates: University Graduate Survey 
Carleton University by Degree Program 

Degree Program Response Sample

Employment Rate

Six months after graduation Two years after graduation

B.Arts Pass
B.Arts Honours
B.Internat.Business
B.Commerce
B.Public Admin.
B.Social Work
B.Journalism
B.Music
B.Science Pass
B.Science Honours
B.Computer Science
B.Architecture
B.Engineering
B.Industrial Design

280
155

1
40
3

19
31
1

18
41
13
9

65
8

90.8%
94.6%

*
100.0%

*
88.2%
92.9%

*
71.4%
95.8%
92.3%

100.0%
94.8%
87.5%

96.2%
93.4%

*
100.0%

*
100.0%
100.0%

*
93.8%

100.0%
84.6%

100.0%
96.7%

100.0%

Overall 684 92.6% 96.2%

Source: Survey results as supplied by OUAC 

Notes: 1. Percentage of YEAR graduates of bachelors degree programs who were employed 6 months and two years after graduation. 
2. * - Number of students in question was 5 or less. 

OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001 
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Ontario University Graduate Survey - 1998 Graduates 
(Detailed Results for Carleton University) 

 

Were you attending school

N

Six months after graduation In October 2000

Yes No Yes No

B.Arts Pass
B.Arts Honours
B.Internat.Business
B.Commerce
B.Public Admin.
B.Social Work
B.Journalism
B.Music
B.Science Pass
B.Science Honours
B.Computer Science
B.Architecture
B.Engineering
B.Industrial Design

252
147

1
39
2

16
27
1

14
37
13
5

62
6

37%
48%

*
23%

*
33%
17%

*
41%
41%

 
*

17%
 

63%
52%

*
77%

*
67%
83%

*
59%
59%

100%
*

83%
100%

29%
39%

*
26%

*
25%
11%

*
29%
43%

 
*

18%
17%

71%
61%

*
74%

*
75%
89%

*
71%
57%

100%
*

82%
83%

Overall 622 34% 66% 29% 71%

Source: Survey results as supplied by OUAC 

Notes: 1. % is the percent in category for a given program and indicated period. 
2. Excludes non-responses (N is count of non-missing October 2000 responses). 

OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001 

Ontario University Graduate Survey - 1998 Graduates 
(Detailed Results for Carleton University) 

 

In which program were you enrolled?

N

Six months after graduation In October 2000

Community college
program

University undergraduate
program

University graduate
program

University
professional program

Other (please
specify)

Community college
program

University undergraduate
program

University graduate
program

University
professional program

Other (please
specify)

B.Arts Pass
B.Arts Honours
B.Commerce
B.Public Admin.
B.Social Work
B.Journalism
B.Science Pass
B.Science Honours
B.Engineering
B.Industrial Design

80
57
10

 
3
3
4

16
13
1

31%
9%

 
*
*
*
*

8%
 
*

31%
12%

 
*
*
*
*
 

29%
*

7%
51%
25%

*
*
*
*

58%
71%

*

18%
19%
25%

*
*
*
*

25%
 
*

13%
10%
50%

*
*
*
*

8%
 
*

28%
9%

20%
*
*
*
*

6%
 
*

20%
7%

 
*
*
*
*
 

8%
*

15%
49%
20%

*
*
*
*

63%
69%

*

21%
26%
20%

*
*
*
*

19%
8%

*

16%
9%

40%
*
*
*
*

13%
15%

*

Overall 187 18% 22% 30% 16% 14% 17% 12% 35% 21% 15%

Source: Survey results as supplied by OUAC 
Notes: 1. % is the percent in category for a given program and indicated period. 

2. Excludes non-responses (N is count of non-missing October 2000 responses). 
OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001 
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Ontario University Graduate Survey - 1998 Graduates 
(Detailed Results for Carleton University - Those Working Full-time in October 2000 Only) 

 

What level of education was needed for this work?

N

In October 2000

Less than high
school

High school certificate
or diploma

Postsecondary diploma or
certificate (non-degree) Some university

University bachelor's
degree

University professional
degree

University graduate degree
(Masters or Doctorate)

No qualifications were
specified

Other (please
specify)

B.Arts Pass
B.Arts Honours
B.Internat.Business
B.Commerce
B.Public Admin.
B.Social Work
B.Journalism
B.Science Pass
B.Science Honours
B.Computer Science
B.Architecture
B.Engineering
B.Industrial Design

192
88
1

33
2

15
28
13
29
11
9

58
7

2%
 
*

3%
*
 
 

8%
3%

 
 
 
 

16%
7%

*
3%

*
 
 

8%
3%

 
 

2%
 

19%
7%

*
 
*

7%
 

15%
3%

 
11%
2%

 

7%
7%

*
3%

*
7%
7%

 
3%

 
 

5%
 

33%
51%

*
91%

*
60%
79%
69%
62%
91%
22%
69%
71%

8%
13%

*
 
*

7%
7%

 
10%

 
56%
12%
14%

2%
7%

*
 
*

13%
 
 

10%
 
 

2%
 

7%
8%

*
 
*
 

4%
 
 
 

11%
3%

14%

6%
1%

*
 
*

7%
4%

 
3%
9%

 
5%

 

Overall 486 1% 8% 10% 6% 52% 9% 3% 5% 4%

Source: Survey results as supplied by OUAC 

Notes: 1. % is the percent in category for a given program and indicated period. 
2. Excludes non-responses (N is count of non-missing October 2000 responses). 

OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001 

Ontario University Graduate Survey - 1998 Graduates 
(Detailed Results for Carleton University - Those Working Full-time in October 2000 Only) 

 

How closely was your work related to the skills you acquired through your program of study

N

Six months after graduation In October 2000

Closely related Somewhat related Not related at all Don't know Closely related Somewhat related Not related at all Don't know

B.Arts Pass
B.Arts Honours
B.Internat.Business
B.Commerce
B.Public Admin.
B.Social Work
B.Journalism
B.Science Pass
B.Science Honours
B.Computer Science
B.Architecture
B.Engineering
B.Industrial Design

192
88
1

33
2

15
28
13
29
11
9

58
8

11%
22%

*
50%

*
69%
52%
38%
33%

100%
78%
58%
86%

28%
24%

*
34%

*
23%
36%

 
33%

 
11%
33%
14%

59%
54%

*
16%

*
8%

12%
63%
33%

 
11%
10%

 

1%
 
*
 
*
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19%
32%

*
55%

*
80%
75%
23%
48%
91%
67%
64%
88%

36%
31%

*
42%

*
20%
25%
31%
24%
9%

33%
31%
13%

44%
38%

*
3%

*
 
 

46%
28%

 
 

5%
 

1%
 
*
 
*
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overall 487 34% 27% 39% 0% 40% 32% 28% 0%

Source: Survey results as supplied by OUAC 
Notes: 1. % is the percent in category for a given program and indicated period. 

2. Excludes non-responses (N is count of non-missing October 2000 responses). 
OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001 
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Ontario University Graduate Survey - 1998 Graduates 
(Detailed Results for Carleton University - Those Working Full-time in October 2000 Only) 

 

What was your personal annual salary before taxes and other deductions?

N

Six months after graduation In October 2000

$0K - $10K $10K - $20K $20K - $30K $30K - $40K $40K - $50K $50K - $60K over $60K $0K - $10K $10K - $20K $20K - $30K $30K - $40K $40K - $50K $50K - $60K over $60K

B.Arts Pass
B.Arts Honours
B.Internat.Business
B.Commerce
B.Public Admin.
B.Social Work
B.Journalism
B.Science Pass
B.Science Honours
B.Computer Science
B.Architecture
B.Engineering
B.Industrial Design

191
87
1

33
2

15
28
13
29
11
9

58
8

8%
6%

*
 
*
 

9%
 

5%
 
 
 
 

29%
28%

*
3%

*
15%
4%

25%
19%

 
11%
2%

29%

31%
31%

*
44%

*
38%
48%
38%
24%

 
56%
15%
14%

17%
28%

*
44%

*
31%
39%
25%
33%
9%

22%
31%
14%

8%
1%

*
9%

*
15%

 
 

14%
36%
11%
37%
29%

4%
 
*
 
*
 
 
 
 

18%
 

10%
 

4%
4%

*
 
*
 
 

13%
5%

36%
 

6%
14%

3%
3%

*
 
*
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7%
2%

*
 
*
 
 

15%
7%

 
 
 

13%

31%
22%

*
9%

*
7%

18%
31%
10%

 
11%
5%

 

29%
33%

*
18%

*
27%
39%
23%
21%

 
56%
10%
13%

11%
29%

*
30%

*
60%
32%
15%
41%

 
 

24%
38%

9%
7%

*
27%

*
 

11%
8%

10%
18%

 
22%
13%

9%
3%

*
15%

*
7%

 
8%

10%
82%
33%
38%
25%

Overall 485 5% 19% 30% 25% 12% 3% 5% 2% 4% 20% 27% 22% 12% 14%

Source: Survey results as supplied by OUAC 

Notes: 1. % is the percent in category for a given program and indicated period. 
2. Excludes non-responses (N is count of non-missing October 2000 responses). 

OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001 

Ontario University Graduate Survey - 1998 Graduates 
(Detailed Results for Carleton University - Those Working Full-time in October 2000 Only) 

 

What was your personal annual salary before taxes and other deductions?

N

Six months after graduation In October 2000

Average Std. Dev. Average Std. Dev.

B.Arts Pass
B.Arts Honours
B.Internat.Business
B.Commerce
B.Public Admin.
B.Social Work
B.Journalism
B.Music
B.Science Pass
B.Science Honours
B.Computer Science
B.Architecture
B.Engineering
B.Industrial Design

224
112

1
36
3

18
28
1

14
30
11
9

58
8

$24,713
$23,113

*
$31,000

*
$26,875
$26,600

*
$28,000
$29,348
$51,667
$28,333
$40,636
$35,000

$13,899
$12,430

*
$7,356

*
$12,230
$8,505

*
$14,944
$13,425
$11,547
$8,660

$11,347
$18,257

$32,723
$32,679

*
$45,000

*
$37,778
$38,571

*
$32,143
$41,333
$63,182
$43,889
$52,759
$46,250

$15,667
$13,949

*
$13,732

*
$13,636
$9,114

*
$16,375
$13,257
$4,045

$16,159
$12,146
$16,421

Overall 553 $27,857 $14,047 $37,441 $16,118

Source: Survey results as supplied by OUAC 
Notes: 1. Average salary is approximate and is calculated using mid-point of ranges on survey. 

2. Excludes non-responses (N is count of non-missing October 2000 responses). 
OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001 

Id: OPAS-37553

4 of 4


