### Ontario University Graduate Survey - 1998 Graduates (Detailed Results for Carleton University) Approximate Error Rate on Questionnaire Responses by Sub-Group

	Population Size	Response Sample	Error Rate (+- %)
B.Arts Pass	1330	280	5.21%
B.Arts Honours	577	155	6.75%
B.Internat.Business	11	*	*
B.Commerce	124	40	12.92%
B.Public Admin.	10	3	57.98%
B.Social Work	56	19	18.78%
B.Journalism	95	31	14.69%
B.Music	5	*	*
B.Science Pass	90	18	21.26%
B.Science Honours	107	41	12.17%
B.Computer Science	51	13	24.42%
B.Architecture	67	9	32.24%
B.Engineering	256	65	10.58%
B.Industrial Design	24	8	30.24%
Overall	2803	684	3.26%

Source: Survey results as supplied by OUAC

Notes: 1. Error on a Yes/No response is plus or minus indicated percent 19 times out of 20. OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001

#### Employment Rates: University Graduate Survey Carleton University by Degree Program

		Employment Rate					
Degree Program	Response Sample	Six months after graduation	Two years after graduation				
B.Arts Pass	280	90.8%	96.2%				
B.Arts Honours	155	94.6%	93.4%				
B.Internat.Business	1	*	*				
B.Commerce	40	100.0%	100.0%				
B.Public Admin.	3	*	*				
B.Social Work	19	88.2%	100.0%				
B.Journalism	31	92.9%	100.0%				
B.Music	1	*	*				
B.Science Pass	18	71.4%	93.8%				
B.Science Honours	41	95.8%	100.0%				
B.Computer Science	13	92.3%	84.6%				
B.Architecture	9	100.0%	100.0%				
B.Engineering	65	94.8%	96.7%				
B.Industrial Design	8	87.5%	100.0%				
Overall	684	92.6%	96.2%				

**Source:** Survey results as supplied by OUAC

Notes: 1. Percentage of YEAR graduates of bachelors degree programs who were employed 6 months and two years after graduation.

2. \* - Number of students in question was 5 or less.

OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001

# Ontario University Graduate Survey - 1998 Graduates (Detailed Results for Carleton University)

	Were you attending school									
		Six months a	In October 2000							
	Ν	Yes	No	Yes	No					
B.Arts Pass	252	37%	63%	29%	71%					
B.Arts Honours	147	48%	52%	39%	61%					
B.Internat.Business	1	*	*	*	*					
B.Commerce	39	23%	77%	26%	74%					
B.Public Admin.	2	*	*	*	*					
B.Social Work	16	33%	67%	25%	75%					
B.Journalism	27	17%	83%	11%	89%					
B.Music	1	*	*	*	*					
B.Science Pass	14	41%	59%	29%	71%					
B.Science Honours	37	41%	59%	43%	57%					
B.Computer Science	13		100%		100%					
B.Architecture	5	*	*	*	*					
B.Engineering	62	17%	83%	18%	82%					
B.Industrial Design	6		100%	17%	83%					
Overall	622	34%	66%	29%	71%					

**Source:** Survey results as supplied by OUAC

**Notes:** 1. % is the percent in category for a given program and indicated period.

2. Excludes non-responses (N is count of non-missing October 2000 responses).

OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001

## Ontario University Graduate Survey - 1998 Graduates (Detailed Results for Carleton University)

		In which program were you enrolled?													
			Six m	onths after graduation				J	n October 2000						
	N	Community college program	University undergraduate program	University graduate program	University professional program	Other (please specify)	Community college program	University undergraduate program	University graduate program	University professional program	Other (please specify)				
B.Arts Pass	80	31%	31%	7%	18%	13%	28%	20%	15%	21%	16%				
B.Arts Honours	57	9%	12%	51%	19%	10%	9%	7%	49%	26%	9%				
B.Commerce	10			25%	25%	50%	20%		20%	20%	40%				
B.Public Admin.		*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*				
B.Social Work	3	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*				
B.Journalism	3	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*				
B.Science Pass	4	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*				
B.Science Honours	16	8%		58%	25%	8%	6%		63%	19%	13%				
B.Engineering	13		29%	71%				8%	69%	8%	15%				
B.Industrial Design	1	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*				
Overall	187	18%	22%	30%	16%	14%	17%	12%	35%	21%	15%				

Source: Survey results as supplied by OUAC

Notes: 1. % is the percent in category for a given program and indicated period.

2. Excludes non-responses (N is count of non-missing October 2000 responses).

OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001

## **Ontario University Graduate Survey - 1998 Graduates** (Detailed Results for Carleton University - Those Working Full-time in October 2000 Only)

		What level of education was needed for this work?													
		In October 2000													
	N	Less than high school	High school certificate or diploma	Postsecondary diploma or certificate (non-degree)	Some university	University bachelor's degree	University professional degree	University graduate degree (Masters or Doctorate)	No qualifications were specified	Other (please specify)					
B.Arts Pass	192	2%	16%	19%	7%	33%	8%	2%	7%	6%					
B.Arts Honours	88		7%	7%	7%	51%	13%	7%	8%	1%					
B.Internat.Business	1	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*					
B.Commerce	33	3%	3%		3%	91%									
B.Public Admin.	2	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*					
B.Social Work	15			7%	7%	60%	7%	13%		7%					
B.Journalism	28				7%	79%	7%		4%	4%					
B.Science Pass	13	8%	8%	15%		69%									
B.Science Honours	29	3%	3%	3%	3%	62%	10%	10%		3%					
B.Computer Science	11					91%				9%					
B.Architecture	9			11%		22%	56%		11%						
B.Engineering	58		2%	2%	5%	69%	12%	2%	3%	5%					
B.Industrial Design	7					71%	14%		14%						
Overall	486	1%	8%	10%	6%	52%	9%	3%	5%	4%					

Source: Survey results as supplied by OUAC

Notes: 1. % is the percent in category for a given program and indicated period. 2. Excludes non-responses (N is count of non-missing October 2000 responses).

OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001

# **Ontario University Graduate Survey - 1998 Graduates** (Detailed Results for Carleton University - Those Working Full-time in October 2000 Only)

		How closely was your work related to the skills you acquired through your program of study											
			Six months after	graduation	In October 2000								
	N	Closely related	Somewhat related	Not related at all	Don't know	Closely related	Somewhat related	Not related at all	Don't know				
B.Arts Pass	192	11%	28%	59%	1%	19%	36%	44%	1%				
B.Arts Honours	88	22%	24%	54%		32%	31%	38%					
B.Internat.Business	1	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*				
B.Commerce	33	50%	34%	16%		55%	42%	3%					
B.Public Admin.	2	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*				
B.Social Work	15	69%	23%	8%		80%	20%						
B.Journalism	28	52%	36%	12%		75%	25%						
B.Science Pass	13	38%		63%		23%	31%	46%					
B.Science Honours	29	33%	33%	33%		48%	24%	28%					
B.Computer Science	11	100%				91%	9%						
B.Architecture	9	78%	11%	11%		67%	33%						
B.Engineering	58	58%	33%	10%		64%	31%	5%					
B.Industrial Design	8	86%	14%			88%	13%						
Overall	487	34%	27%	39%	0%	40%	32%	28%	0%				

Source: Survey results as supplied by OUAC

 Notes:
 1. % is the percent in category for a given program and indicated period.

 2. Excludes non-responses (N is count of non-missing October 2000 responses).

## Ontario University Graduate Survey - 1998 Graduates (Detailed Results for Carleton University - Those Working Full-time in October 2000 Only)

		What was your personal annual salary before taxes and other deductions?													
				Six m	onths after gradu	ation					I	n October 2000			
	N	\$0K - \$10K	\$10K - \$20K	\$20K - \$30K	\$30K - \$40K	\$40K - \$50K	\$50K - \$60K	over \$60K	\$0K - \$10K	\$10K - \$20K	\$20K - \$30K	\$30K - \$40K	\$40K - \$50K	\$50K - \$60K	over \$60K
B.Arts Pass	191	8%	29%	31%	17%	8%	4%	4%	3%	7%	31%	29%	11%	9%	9%
B.Arts Honours	87	6%	28%	31%	28%	1%		4%	3%	2%	22%	33%	29%	7%	3%
B.Internat.Business	1	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
B.Commerce	33		3%	44%	44%	9%					9%	18%	30%	27%	15%
B.Public Admin.	2	*	~	*	*		*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
B.Social Work	15		15%	38%	31%	15%					7%	27%	60%		7%
B.Journalism	28	9%	4%	48%	39%						18%	39%	32%	11%	
B.Science Pass	13		25%	38%	25%			13%		15%	31%	23%	15%	8%	8%
B.Science Honours	29	5%	19%	24%	33%	14%		5%		7%	10%	21%	41%	10%	10%
B.Computer Science	11				9%	36%	18%	36%						18%	82%
B.Architecture	9		11%	56%	22%	11%					11%	56%			33%
B.Engineering	58		2%	15%	31%	37%	10%	6%			5%	10%	24%	22%	38%
B.Industrial Design	8		29%	14%	14%	29%		14%		13%		13%	38%	13%	25%
Overall	485	5%	19%	30%	25%	12%	3%	5%	2%	4%	20%	27%	22%	12%	14%

Source: Survey results as supplied by OUAC

Notes: 1. % is the percent in category for a given program and indicated period.

2. Excludes non-responses (N is count of non-missing October 2000 responses).

OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001

# Ontario University Graduate Survey - 1998 Graduates (Detailed Results for Carleton University - Those Working Full-time in October 2000 Only)

	What was your personal annual salary before taxes and other deductions?									
		Six months af	ter graduation	In October 2000						
	N	Average	Std. Dev.	Average	Std. Dev.					
B.Arts Pass	224	\$24,713	\$13,899	\$32,723	\$15,667					
B.Arts Honours	112	\$23,113	\$12,430	\$32,679	\$13,949					
B.Internat.Business	1	*	*	*	*					
B.Commerce	36	\$31,000	\$7,356	\$45,000	\$13,732					
B.Public Admin.	3	*	*	*	*					
B.Social Work	18	\$26,875	\$12,230	\$37,778	\$13,636					
B.Journalism	28	\$26,600	\$8,505	\$38,571	\$9,114					
B.Music	1	*	*	*	*					
B.Science Pass	14	\$28,000	\$14,944	\$32,143	\$16,375					
B.Science Honours	30	\$29,348	\$13,425	\$41,333	\$13,257					
B.Computer Science	11	\$51,667	\$11,547	\$63,182	\$4,045					
B.Architecture	9	\$28,333	\$8,660	\$43,889	\$16,159					
B.Engineering	58	\$40,636	\$11,347	\$52,759	\$12,146					
B.Industrial Design	8	\$35,000	\$18,257	\$46,250	\$16,421					
Overall	553	\$27,857	\$14,047	\$37,441	\$16,118					

Source: Survey results as supplied by OUAC

Notes: 1. Average salary is approximate and is calculated using mid-point of ranges on survey.

2. Excludes non-responses (N is count of non-missing October 2000 responses).

OIRP: Dec. 3, 2001 Id: OPAS-37553